

**PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE**  
**Addendum 08.09.2020**

REG REF.	ADDRESS	WARD	PAGE
<b>2020/00148/VAR</b>	<b>Olympia Exhibition Centre</b>	<b>Avonmore and Brook Green</b>	<b>11</b>
Page 68	Para. 1.57 – second sentence change to ‘it is within the application boundary and is in the applicant’s ownership’		
Page 73	Table – Change column title from ‘Proposed GIA Sqm’ to ‘Approved GIA Sqm’		
Page 85	Para 4.4 – Change 2018 to 2019		
Page 87	Para. 5.1.1 - Change 2018 to 2019		
Page 96	Para 5.2.3 – Change ‘over the current...’, to ‘over the currently approved...’		
Page 124	Para. 5.3.137 – delete final sentence ‘Recommended...’		
Page 157	Para. 5.5.15 – Replace last sentence with ‘These are secured by way of s106 obligations.’		
<b>2020/015660/FUL</b>	<b>32A Vereker Road</b>	<b>North End</b>	<b>196</b>
Page 197	Delete recommendations below “Officer Recommendation” and replace with recommendations in Section 4 on Page 214		
Page 201	To list of addresses, add:  23 Palliser Road; 32 Vereker Road; 34 Vereker Road (x2); 54 St. Dunstan’s Road; 17 Margravine Gardens; 56 Fairholme Road;  18 Noolseweg 1261 ED Blaricum Netherlands; 12 Farmer Street W8 7SN; 12 Lancaster Court SM2 6EY 87 Riverview Grove W4 3QP		
Page 201	Para. 1.2, at the end of the first sentence add: “other than the borough wide removal of permitted development rights for basement excavations.”		
Page 201	Para. 1.5, delete last sentence and replace with “The application was allowed on appeal.”		
Page 204	Para. 1.21, delete the last sentence and replace with: “An appeal against this decision, has been conjoined with the appeal against the pending appeal for 2019/01730/FUL, and a decision is likely to be issued in the autumn of 2020”.		
Page 205	Para. 2.2, add sentence: “Two late objections have been received. The first, from Andy Slaughter MP can be summarised as follows: similarity of the application to previous submissions, the current application does not address the previous reasons for refusal, poor quality of drawings, and lack of construction method statement. The second late objection from 32 Vereker Road did not raise any new matters. All issues raised are covered in the officer’s report.”		
Page 205	Para 1.26, delete first sentence. Second sentence, after ‘officers’ add ‘visited the site on 6 <sup>th</sup> and 10 <sup>th</sup> August 2020,’		
Page 209	Paragraph 3.21, seventh line, after “rear” delete “of”.		
Page 209	Paragraph 3.21, ninth line, delete “0.25m” and replace with “0.3m”.		